
Ordinance #12 revised - March 14, 2005


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor: 
[image: image1.emf]09-778.tif




09-778.tif


ORDINANCE 2009-778
An ordinance appropriating $1,660,295 BY REALLOCATING FUNDS FROM THE DURKEEVILLE WEST DRAINAGE, 8TH STREET (BOULEVARD TO LIBERTY), LENOX AVENUE (LANE TO NORMANDY), MONCRIEF ROAD (SOUTEL TO US 1) AND COLLINS ROAD (RAMPART TO BLANDING) PROJECTS CONTAINED IN THE BETTER JACKSONVILLE PLAN TO THE MCDUFF AVENUE (BEAVER TO EDGEWOOD)/5TH STREET ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT SO THAT A CHANGE ORDER CAN BE ISSUED FOR THE BID ALTERNATE WORK AND CONSTRUCTION CAN BE COMPLETED, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 09-182; AMENDING THE 2009-2014 FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2009-513-E TO INCREASE FUNDING FOR THE PROJECT ENTITLED “MCDUFF AVENUE/5TH STREET” AND TO REDUCE FUNDING FOR THE PROJECTS ENTITLED “DURKEEVILLE AREA WEST DRAINAGE REHAB”, “8TH STREET/BOULEVARD TO LIBERTY”, “LENOX AVENUE – LANE TO NORMANDY”, MONCRIEF ROAD/SOUTEL TO US 1” AND “COLLINS/RAMPART TO BLANDING”; providing for an effective date.


Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2009-2010 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated sum from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 09-182, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference):
(a) Appropriated from:

See B.T. 09-182


$1,660,295
(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 09-182


$1,660,295

Section 2.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to reallocate funds from the Durkeeville West Drainage, 8th Street (Boulevard to Liberty), Lenox Avenue (Lane to Normandy), Moncrief Road (Soutel to US 1) and Collins Road (Rampart to Blanding) Projects contained in the Better Jacksonville Plan and transfer that funding to the McDuff Avenue (Beaver to Edgewood)/5th Street Roadway Improvements Project so that a change order can be issued for the Bid Alternate work and construction can be completed.  

Section 3.
CIP Amendment.  Ordinance 2009-513-E, being the 2009-2014 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended to provide additional funding for the project entitled “McDuff Avenue/5th Street” and to reduce funding for the projects entitled “Durkeeville Area West Drainage Rehab,” “8th Street/Boulevard to Liberty,” “Lenox Avenue – Lane to Normandy,” “Moncrief Road/Soutel to US 1” and “Collins/Rampart to Blanding.”  These projects are described in the Project Information Sheets, attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference.  This ordinance shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2009-513-E.  In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2009-513-E is continued in full force and effect.

Section 4.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:
   /s/ James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2009\ord\09.21.09.PW.BT.09.182.McDuff.Reallocate.CIP.Revised.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








-
-
3

[image: image2.emf]09-778.tif




09-778.tif

_1316840333/09-778.tif
IR
To:

7%

tm RIS
DATE OF ACTION MAYOR

Transfer From:

Account Title

Account No.

Account Tlitle

Account No.

Account Title

Account No.

Account Title

Account No.

Account Title

Account No.

Account Title

Account No.

Account Title

Account No.

Account Title

Account No.

Account Title

Account No.

Account Title

Account No.

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

€

City of Jacksonville, Florida 3769 -\§ 2
BBUDGET ORDINANCE DTRANSFER DlRE% REQUEST NUMBER
v \ —
Date Rec'd. Date Fwd. . v~ Appfoved / Disapproved
7,
Department Head Q/ q § / (o

Mayor's Office

SEP 21 238

Accounting Division

2//6/07

7/17/0%

—

Budget Division Gol1-0 9

41iG101

71 7)

SEP 2 1 2009

| 2’?7’,5//@}

Fund/Department/Division/Activity

Durkeeville West Drainage (Const W-I-P) ,/

PWCP351SD541-06504

8th St/Boulevard to Liberty (R-O-W Acquis) .,/

PWCP351SD541-06102

8th St/Boulevard to Liberty (Eng/Design) ,

PWCP351SD541-06503

8th StiBoulevard to Liberty (Const W-I-P) .

PWCP351SD541-06504

Lenox Ave/Lane to Normandy (Const W-I-P)

PWCP351SD541-06504 .,

Moncrief Rd/Soutel to US 1 (R-O-W Acquis)

PWCP351SD541-06102 +

Moncrief Rd/Soutel to US 1 (Mitigation)

PWCP351SD541-06103 .

Moncrief Rd/Soutel to US 1 (Eng/Design)

PWCP351SD541-06503

Moncrief Rd/Soutel to US 1 (Const W-I-P)

PWCP351SD541-06504

Collins/Rampart to Blanding (Const W-I-P)

PWCP351SD541 -06504

il g .:“%’;’: g
";3%‘}‘“1\

Better Jax Construction Project Trust F
Pay-As-You-Go/PW Streets & Drainage Capital Projects

APPROVED

(_fow o

ity/JTA Transp Projects

Project/Pro. Det. PW0124-01

Grant/Gr. Det.

Amount

$250,000.00 ./

Project/Pro. Det. PW0406-01

Grant/Gr. Det.

v

$8,533.42

Project/Pro. Det. PW0406-01

Grant/Gr. Det.

$209,805.68 .

Project/Pro. Det. PW0406-01

Grant/Gr. Det.

$31,660.90 /

Project/Pro. Det. PW0155-01

Grant/Gr. Det.

$162,832.61

Project/Pro. Det. PW0391-01

Grant/Gr. Det.

$171,428.04

Project/Pro. Det. PW0391-01

Grant/Gr. Det.

$36,394.53 .~

Project/Pro. Det. PW0391-01

Grant/Gr. Det.

$8,710.97

Project/Pro. Det. PW0391-01

Grant/Gr. Det.

$346,313.99 .

Project/Pro. Det. PW0336-01

Grant/Gr. Det.

v

$434,614.86

A
A DRSS RS AL L k)
;
B v,
nﬂﬁ’i\ ‘., 1:_ P ‘f”' e~
RESTL 00 S g T
4T by “:‘- e yat et

‘N\ & ‘Téﬂi’ﬂ »

SEP 21 s )

TOTAL:

$1,660,295.00

A

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 2

Better Jax Construction Project Trust Fd/City/JTA Transp Projects

Transfer To: Fund/Department/Division/Activity Pay-As-You-Go/PW Streets & Drainage Capital Projects
Amount

Account Title  McDuff Ave/Beaver to Edgewood (Const WIP) Project/Pro. Det. PW0243-01

AccountNo. PWCP351SD541-06504 . Grant/Gr. Det. $1,660,295.00 .

Account Title Project/Pro. Det.

Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.

Account Title Project/Pro. Det.

Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.

TOTAL: $1,660,295.00

A

PURPOSE: Transfer unneeded funding from the Durkeeville, 8th Street (Boulevard to Liberty), Lenox Avenue (Lane
to Normandy), Moncrief Road, and Collins Road (Rampart to Blanding) projects to McDuff (Beaver to
Edgewood) project to fund Bid Alternate change order work.

Sr. Project Mgr. S DATE INITIATED 09/02/09

PREPARED BY Ann M. Brackin 4 PHONE NUMBER 255-8797

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 2

v
ylo ( )ebeuera ( )speoy ( )semes ( )imem ( )AiBjesand
afoid s AG patnbal ainpnisesuy jeuonippy

ON( )} s3A(x)

ON( ) s3aa( x)

¥3HLO (

) ISNOH-NI

snjejs pue Aouabe
Bunueid ys1) 's8h )

¢spuny Buyojew j£207-uon Joj 2|qibie 1osfosd By |

Aq paaoiddy Apnig

aweu Apnis ‘sak

2Apms 10 ue|d e uodn paseq 10sfold pasodosd ay s

) LOVHINOD ( x ) uononssuod

40 poylapy

soadg/ue|d JO SNeIS

1o8loud jo ayn

010z Aneg

ajeqg uonddwon

(s.4 1511) 108014 styy uo Juapuadap aJe jeys sp8loid d1D JBUIO

Aoljod g *aAn3lqQ ‘|e0s

ON( ) s3aa( x)

HO4 LNIWIDVTd3N (

JONVHO ( x )

Buoz usuny

BNUBAY UOS|3| 0} 188115 UOINH Wol)

AioBaleq asn pue Auadoid asning 6unsixg

W3 ueld dwo)

sje( UElS UoIdNISUOY 153

pbay awi} uonenAsues 1S3

M3N( )

19841 YIS ¢ @NUaAy poomabp3 0} 199G JoAeag WOIj 8NUaAY JNAJW  SSAIPPY/UonEdoT 10aloid

18lold uawal3 juswaaoidw) jende)

Sopis 4j0q U0 JaNND g GINO J[EMaPIS ‘SBUE| 93IQ YliM UONDas auel-¢  uondussa( [edisAud

7 WV3A HIS ONOAZS

L0-EvZOMd-+PSASISEIOMd 10-ErZ0Md-dHAJ LV LWOMd]| #1unoddy siwed gL [

=

Kemuapun si CO:U:.;mCOOx_

SBA (oNysaA)

{uie)dxoa Joyio j1) s N0
wawdinbg
saiddng
sannn
ajueuajuiey
s)joulg + sebep
314 jo JoquinN
HVYIA HLS ANOA3g EHZL Ad ZHIL AL LLIOL Ad 01/60 Ad SUBIA SNOIAdLd 1IOVdNL 1390N8 ONILVYIJO G3LVIWILST 6
$62'099'L 904'529'6 lejol
(Gurauzuy waloid o poysi)
Butpung vLr
WEID QAMAIS
G62099°L 958°18¢'6 Ueld 3)IAUCSHIET JaNdE
058°c62 Xempeoy 1eak-g HPS
HVIA HLS GNOA3D €4/ZL Ad CHLL Ad L1/0) Ad 01/60 Ad SJed A SNOIAdIY A23NOS ONIANNS 8
$62'099°L 90.'G29'6 jejoL
uoENSIVIWPY 108U
$62'099'L 191°061'6 uoINAsSuU0y
682'LEC puen
0sZ'8ve uBjseq/Buuasubuy
juawdojeaaq 129l0.d
CLHTL Ad THLL AS bLI0L Ad 01/60 Ad SJedA SNOARIY YVIA YIAL 1SO0D QIALVINLIST L

]

smeg Ll

{uoneaynsnr 199loid) pajpaued io pakejaq j 1oedw) 9

dra 91 |

]

aiepuep |ebay G|

J9A97] 9DJAIaS POSERIdU| G

00 902°'G29'6 pajedo|ly g0l bi

_! 3 d 'uospieq >w_mu_ 0y paubissy €1 _ 861-9002 '1.19-000Z "95%-0002 109loig
Buiroiddy asueupiQ ¥
T 00 100'9€E" 4} _ yebpng jeloy  Z1 r 193NG Yig/oNusAY JNasSH J awep 129fo1d ¢
_‘ Buuasuibug _ uoIsialg L1 _ L Joqunp afoid Z
_ SYOM 2IIGNd \_ Kouabwypdag 0L _! uoneodsuel ] /a4N10NISEHU|/SPROY 4 eosy weibosg |

" v_:m.m juswpuawy €102-600C mLers vmio o e z...vsvm.m.w.mmw

A8 G3aLLINGNS 193Y$ uoReuLIo| yo9foud o .HL%&U.“

oL BpLIO|4 ‘B]jIAuoSHOR( JO AND Y g o

weliboid yuswaaoiduwy jeyided

Buipueul 1osloid 10 poyisw

14

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 6

i,
snjejs pue Aouabe 0
BunuelB isi} 'sak y| N
ON( ) S3A( ) ¢SpunyBuiydiew jeso-uoN Joj djqibia yoaloid ayy s) o .M
Aq poaciddy Apmig gl ~
‘aweu Apnis ‘saA ) .w
o ( )ebeuesg ( )speoy ( )uemag ( )idem ( ) Aegesqnd ON( ) S3A( x) ¢Apnis so ued e uodn paseq Joafoid pasodod ayy s L0 0
10aloud siy) AQ pasnbas aumonuiselu) jeuonippy X o
¥3HLO( ) 3ISNOH-NI( )} LOVHINOD ( x ) uononnsuod K %
40 Poyla
soadg/ueld Jo Snieig 190(04d JO By _
T 60dessz  sjeq uoyejdwod 10-d9S-67 9jeQ LEIS UOKONIISUOD 153
(s, 1811) 199l01d Sy} uo Juapuadap ale jey) s1sfoid dID 18O siesk z  p,boy awiy uononiisuo) )3
YO INIWIOVId3Y () IONVHO ( x ) MaN( )
Buiuoz yuauny
Aobsjen asn pue Apadoid sunng Bunsixg 1SOM 01 1S UBJWOIN  SS8Jppy/uonesoT 108loig
Aajod ¢ ‘8An08iqQ ‘1eoo dwWwa|3 uelg dwod '1SB3 0} 15 JAIAL 'YHON 011§ UIZL ‘YINog ot 1S pig Ag papunog
ON( ) s3A( x) 1291014 WsWal3 wawaaosdwi jerded sjuawanoidw| ebeuiesq  uonduosaq |eaishyg
{uwejdxa Jayjo jij Jayl0
Juawdinbg
saiiddng
sanmn
aJueudUiey
sSypyousg + sabep
314 jO 1aquinN
HVIA HLS ANOA3Y EHZL A4 ZLLL AD LLOL Ad 01/60 A4 SJe3 )\ SNOIAdLd 1OVdWI 1390N9 ONILYHEIJO0 QILVIWILST 6
000°052- 81Z'VZ0°L lejor
{Budueuy 13loid Jo poaap)
{Bunueuy; aloid jo pouial) <~
el 1004 -
000°052- 88£'526'9 UB|d SUIAUCSYOET 133
0£8'86 xe] se9 uondQ |ev0]
UVY3IA HLS ANOA3S €LZL A3 CHILL AS LEIOL AD 01/60 Ad SJEd A SNOJAdId 30UNOS ONIANNS 8
000°052- 812°20°L 1ej0L
UONEJISIUIWPY }28IJU0Y)
000°052- 225'TV6'S UuocHONJISUO)
$0.'22L pueq
186°'8S¢ ubisag/butiaauibuy
Juawdojaraq 10afoig
YVYIA H1S GNOA3S €HTL AL ZLLL Ad LLIOL A3 0L/60 Ad SJed A snoladid HVYIA ¥3d LSOO Q3LVWILST 2

L0-PZL0Md 1 PSASIGEJOMd| #wnoooy spuey gL [

]

[
h a}aidwoa Ajjenue)sqns siaaloid| smeys /|

{uoneaynsnr 1aloag) pajjaoues a0 pakejag y yoedwy 9

SOA (onrsaa) dra 91 | 1
ajepuepy jebay 6y |9A87 @21A19G pasealdu| §

00 8LZ'p20°L pajedojly 230l vt

3 d ‘uospiaeq [ AsIsaT 0y paubissy ¢ 861-900Z ‘129-000Z ‘981-6661 yaloid
Buiroaddy asueuipsp v
_ 008121419 _ 1ebpng je10] 2| _’ qeyay abeuieiqg isapm Baly a|1aeaxing _ aweN jasload ¢
_’ Buisautbug [_ uoisialg |t _ S00-16-66666-10-80-19€0VS _ 1aquinN ja9fosd 2
_ SHIOM 21iQnd _ Aouabypndag (L _’ abeuieag f_ ealy weisboud |

. Juswpuswy €102-6002 165 ond e oy 3 |
q Tpung Ui YOI a3 1 (580102 0a19) pun 4 Burkpaey 3
A€ O3LLINENS }99Yyg uoljeunioju] 3o9load ngﬂ“..-a“. ..-pmv__ tpuog snuaoy Q
pun esudiu R et

awva epLIol4 ‘alIAuOSHIRP JO AND o | Pt oot S

NOILO3S wourtessy Eowds H emany puaing v

weiboiy juswascidw| jeyden Burdueulf 193l01d 10 POYIBN

Jagio ( )ebeuresg ( )speoy ( )iemas ( )isem ( )Adsesang
19loid sy Aq pasnbal ainjonnsesju) |leuonppy

(s. 1s1) 109load siy) uo Wapuadap aue jey) syaloid diD J8Yl0

Buiuoz wauny

AoBaje) asny pue Apadoud aming Bunsixg

AJijod 9 *aARasiqQ ‘(B0 w3 ueld dwoo
ON( ) s3A( x) 108l014 Juawal3 Juawaaosdw jeyder)

snjejs pue Aousbe
Bunueib is)) ‘sak j)
ON( ) S3A( ) c¢spunyBuiydslew jeso-uoN Joj 8|qibia 108ford ay) S|

Aq panosddy Apmig
sweu Apnjs 'sak |
ON( ) S3A( x) Apnis o ugd e uodn paseq joaloid pasodoid ay) si

¥3H1O0( ) 3SNOH-NI{ ) 1OVYINOD ( x ) uononnsuod
jo poyiay
1990ud o 3y
2jeQ uels uondnnsuo) 1s3

saadgyueld Jo smeis
ajeq uoiadword

HO4 INIWIDVIdad ( )

p,bay awi) uononisuoD 153

ADNYHD ( X ) M3IN( )

198115 AUaqI] 0} PJEASINOg WO} 19811S YIg  SSIpPY/uoesa 1afoid

SSUE| O%Iq ' SYIEMBPIS UM 109S UBQUN Buel-§ 1Suo)  uonduaseq [eaishyg

{urejdxa sayjo p}1ayi1o
juawdinb3
satddng
sanInn
aouBUANNEW
sjyousg + sabepp
314 jo JaquinN
YVY3IA HLS ANOA3S €HZL Ad ZHLL AL LLIOL Ad 0L/60 A4 SJBIA SNOJAdIg 1OVdWI 1390N8 ONILVHIHO AILVINILST 6
000'052- S6L'€LT'L 18301
{Budueuy 1alosd 4o poyiayy
{Bupueuy 193loid jo powiaw)
. Wwesg 10ad
000°0S2Z- S6LELT L UE|d BIIAUOSYOE 131138
xe] segy uondo (207
UV3A H1S ONOA3E €HZE AL ZHLIL Ad LLOL Ad 0L/60 Ad SJe3 A SNOIAdIY 30UNOS ONIGNND 8
000°052- §62°€22'L 1ejol
UoREIISIUIPY 1081IUO)
199°Lg- 019°€09'S uonoONSuo)
££5°8- £9€°Z0S pue]
908'602- 2Z8'291°1 ubisag/Bupsauibuy
wiawdojaaaq 1098loig
YV3IA H1S ANOA3IY ELTE AL ZHLL Ad LEOL AD 04/60 Ad Sied ) SNojAdLd yVYIA ¥3d 1S0D AILVNILSE £
[ 10-90FOMd-1 ¥SASLSEdDMd]| #Iunoday siwey gL | ]
ﬁ 9191dwo3 s! GQE& smeys /1t {uonesynsnr 329lo1d) pajiasues) 10 pakejaq y yoeduy g
SOA (on5sap) dra 91 | ]
ajepueyy [eBaq G| |oAd7) BIIAI9G PASEAIDU] G
00 S6.'€12'L pajedo|ly |eyo) i
3 d’uospiAeq T Aosa ‘03 paubissy g1 861-900Z '+29-000Z 100foud
Bujaoiddy asuewipig v
00 S62'€20'2 J jobpng j®jO)  Z)L _ Apeqi] o} pieaatnognasangs yig _ aweN jo9foid ¢
_ Buuaauibug _ uoisiAg L _ _ raquinp jaeloiyg 2
_ SYIOAA O1ignd 1_ Aouabypdeg Q1 _ uoijepodsued ) 2InjonJiselju|/Speoy _ easy weibouyg |
Juawipuawy €10Z-600Z e 100 v 2 e i 3
#uey *PuUng LeIH ¥ooig 00 1 (s90.0y> Pows) pung Bunasy 3
A8 Q3LLINGNS }99yg uonewojuy uow.—o.-n— apun g jusaou] WL 3 spuog snuorey g
spun esudsau] s wyq
31va epLIo|4 ‘B|jIAUOSHOR( JO AND o1 i b @
NOILD3S swsTIY [rORdS H sousasy uong ¥
weibouid yuawsaoidw| jeyden Buisueuid 193l01d JO PoLRB

14

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 6
Joyi0 ( )ebeuesg ( )speoy ( )semag ( )smem ( )Aisjesand
109loig siy) A paanbal ainjoniiselu| [euciippy

GWMMIS snjels pue Aduabe
Bunuest isi| 'sak §|
ON{ ) S3A(x) ¢spunyBuiydew |2207-UON 105 8)qIBId yo8foid ay) S|

Aq panosddy Apmig
aweu Apms ‘saA §
ON( ) s3A( x) Apmis o ueld e uodn paseq 1osfosd pasodosd By sj

YIHLO () 3SNOH-NI( ) 1OVHINOD ( x ) uononisuod
Jo poule
109l014 Jo 3y}
|le  peis uononsuo) 1s3

saadg/ueld Jo snels
ajeq uons|dwo)

(s, 1s1) 199l01d S} uo juapuadap ale Jey) S108l01d 1D JBYI0

Buiuoz juauny

HO4 INIW3OV1dad( )

p,bay swny uononsuo 1s3

IONVHO ( x ) MaN{ )

fiobaje) asn pue Apadoid aining Gunsixy
Adljod % 'aanoalqo ‘(eoo uawd|3 uelqd dwo)

KPUELLLON puE BUE U99M}AQ SNUBAY XOUD|  SS8IPPY/UOIeson 1oaloid

ON( ) S3A( x) 10aloid Jwawa|g Juswaaosdw| [epded

aue| ¢ 0] asealdu - sjuawarosdun Aempeoy  uonduosag [eaisAud

{wieidxa sayzo sy aaylo
juswdinby
saiddng
senInn
adueuuiey
sjyosuag + sobep
314 0 J8qWINN

UVIA H1S GNOAIE CHZL AL ZH L Ad LEIOL AD 0L/60 A4 SJBIA SNOIAdIG 1IVdWI 1390N18 ONILVYIHO G31VIILSE 6
£€8'291- £58°1£9'6 rejor
{Buinueuy 103l01d o poyiapy)
000°00Z°} Buipund vir
§92'6L1 WeJD AWMNIS
££8'291- 869'8Z1L'8 UBjd SIPALOSHOES Jalag
OﬁV.NNF >N>>UNOI _mw>|0 HTS

UYIA HLS ONOA3E ELZL Ad ZHIL Ad LLIOL AD 0L/60 Ad SJBIA SNOlAdLY 324NOS ONIANNS 8
££8'Z91- £58°1£9'6 1ejol
UOHENSIUIUPY }2eJ3U0)
£€8'291- 0£9'€89'2 uonNdNIISUO)
GGE'6LL'} pueT
898'892 uBiseq/Buisauibuy
juawdojaaaq 309loug

UV3IA H1S ONOA3E €L Ad ZHILL Ad LLIOL A 01/60 A4 SJBIA SNOjAdId HVIA ¥3d 150D d3aLVWILST £

1$SQSZ2EdOMd 'L¥SASISEJOM-10-GSLOMd _wmmompmmmogu.mo-mmvogm_ #3Unoddy sjwey g| r _
[ 9}8/dwod sI uondnsuo))| smeyls /4 {uoneaynsnr 329loid) pajjasues 1o pakejaq ) oedw| g
S9A (oN/saA) dra 94 | ]
ajepuel |ebay G| |9A97] 821A195 PasEaIdU| G
00 £58'1£9'6 pajedo)y |ejoL i
3 d'uospieq r Aaisa .0) paubissy ¢y 3-861-900Z ‘3-L¥¥1-500Z "3-129-0002 woloid

Bujroaddy sdueumpsQ v

7 00 020'69v'6 ] wbpng 10y zZiL [ ApueuiioN 0} sueT - anUaAY xoua ] awen )o3foig £

[ Buussuibug ] voisiaig 1L | 200-00-00ZZ}1-¥0-¥L-LEEOVS ] Jaquinp 129foig Z

ﬂ SHIOM JN1qnd _ Aouabypdag 01 uonepodsues | j3JN1ONIJSEIU)/SPEOY _ ealy weiboid |

Juswpuawy £102-6002 O — oo omons 3
#3uey g uso Yoo go 1 (388:045 8A193) Pun Buiaasy 3
A9 QILLINENS joayg uoljewiojuj uOO_Ohn_ cpuny uRwer XL N tpuog enuasey @
cpunj ssudul 1 1 1 B
aiva epLIO| 4 ‘BIAUOSHOES JO A1) o Pt s 3
NOILO3S leuntetsy voeds H smioray WAL v
weiboid juswaaoisdwy [eyides Buioueul4 12810Jd JO POUIBIN

14

Exhibit 2
Page 4 of 6
Jayio ( )ebeurig ( )speoy ( )iemos ( )ieem ( ) Aiejesang
1aloid sy AQ painbas asnjonJiselju) |guonIppy

snjejs pue Aouabe
Bunuelb isiy 'sah 4|

ON( ) S3A( ) ¢spuny Buysiew [Bo07-UON Joy a|qibie 109loid By) S|

AqQ paroiddy Apmig
aweu Apnjs 'sak )
<Apnis Jo ueld e uodn paseq joafoid pasodoid ay) s|

ON( ) s3aal( x)

HIHLO () 3SNOH-NI{ ) LOVHINOD ( x ) uononnsuo)d
10 poyIBiN
soadg/ueld 4o snigls 100loid Jo aji

ajeq uons|dwon ajeq WE)S uoidNNSUO) 13

(s.2 1511) 108l01d Siy) uo Judpuadap aue jey) saloid diD J8yi0

Buuoz Juanuny

HOd LNFWIOVIdaH( )

p,bay awi] uononisuo) 1s3

ONVHO( x ) MaN( )

AobBae) asn pue Auadoid asmning Bugsixg
Ko1j0d g 'aanoslqQ ‘leoo wawa)3g ueld dwo)

1 S M 0} 9AU( [9IN0S WOJ) PEOY JeulUoyy  SSAIPPY/uoiean 1aslosd

ON( ) S3A( x) 199l0id wawa3 uawanocsdw| [ended

SaUe| @I B SHIEMBPIS YIM J09S UBGUN duel-g Jsuo) uondudseq [edisAyd

(ureydxa sayio ) 1310
juawdinb3z
sanddng
sapnn
adjueuajuiey
s)youdg + sabepp
314 JO J12qWINN

¥VIA H1S ONOATS ELIZL Ad ZHLL Ad LLIOL Ad 01/60 A4 Slea ) Snolaald 1OVdNI 1395an8 ONILYHIJO aILVINILSE 6
8Y8'29G- 001°095°Y 1ejoL
{Bupueuy 13afoid jo poqiapy)
{Buidueuy 1aloid jo poyiap)
wesn 10a4
8¥8°295- v20'E8V'Y UEId BIAUOSOET oK
[YX3:] aleys neq

UVIA HL1S ONOA3S €LZL A4 ZHLE AL LHOL Ad 01/60 A4 SJEIA SNOIAdLY 32UNOS ONIONNL 8
8¥8'295- 001°'99S'y 1ejoL
uonensiviupy }oesuon)
VLE 9YE- 50.'6v9'€ uonoNIIsuUo)
£28'202- S6E'LEY pue]
1b2'8- 000°S8Y ubisaq/buieauibul
juswdolaaag 1290loid

H¥VIA H1S GNOA3S EHZL AL CHLL AS LHOL Ad 04/60 Ad SJBIA SNOlAdIg YVIA ¥3d LSOO @3aLVWILST £

[ 10-16E0Ma-MIVaPL 1ASMd 'LO-LBEOMI-LPSQSIGEdOMd] #Iunosoy siwey gL [ ]
I a19/dwod s 10aford sneis /i {uoneaynsnr 1paloid) pajjaoue) 10 pakejaq 4 oedw) g
Sa\ (on/seA)dra 91 [ ]
ajepuen |eba gL {9A37 @31A18G PASEIIDU} §
00 001'995'v pajedoliy |eoL vt
3 d'uospiaeq [ Asjsen :0) paubissy €| L¥5-900Z '861-900Z ‘1.29-000Z 19loid

Buircsddy asueuips v

—,1 00252'€00't 1_ jobpng |e1ol  ZL j } SN 01 [3IN0G/PEOY Jaiouon _ aweN sloig ¢

_ Buusauibug a uoIsiAlg L} _rl _ 1quinp jo08foud z

—’ SYIOM DQnd 4 Kouabypdeg 01 j uonepodsuel | jainjonisesjul/speoy _ eaJy wesboiy |

P Judwipudwy £10Z-6002 e €09 o w7 s 3
tpuny LUBIG o hl & Aset, 1104 0]
A8 A311MENS 19ayg uonewuoyu| Joofoud ﬁ,ﬂuﬁunmﬂ A~y
ERY epLoj4 ‘aauosyoer jo Ai Py B i e oo 8
NOI1D3S Wwewsserty Eroeds H snuoAsy UeLND ¥
weulbouad juawaaoadwj lendes) Bunueui4 18loid o poyiepw

14

Exhibit 2
Page 5 of 6
2O ( )ebeuraq ( ) speoy ( )iemes ( )ialem ( ) Ajesand

18loid sty Ag painbas 8JMONUISELU] [RUORIPPY

1044 smeis pue Kouabe
Bunuelb )si) ‘sak §|
ON{ ) s3aAl(x) ¢ Spuny Buiyojew |eso7-uop Joj 8|qibis yoalosd atp )

Aq parouddy Apnig
aweu Apn)s 'sak §)
ON( ) s3A( x) <Apnis 10 ue(d e uodn paseq jd8losd pasodod ay) s|

H3HLO( ) ISNOHNI( ) 1DVHINOD( X } uondNRSUOY JO POy

soadg/ueld JO sMes Yslosd jo oy

0toz buuds ajeq uona|dwo) 8leQ HB)S LoNoNISuU0) 153

(5.4 1511) 198l01g Sy Lo Juspuadap ale ey} s)oal0ud diD YO

Buwoz juaung

p,bay awi) uononuysuo) 1s3

¥O4 LINIWIDVIIIY( ) A9NVHO ( x ) man{( )

Aiobajen asn pue Auadold aimng Bunsixg

pIBA3)NOg Bulpueg|g pue peoy pedwey Uaamiaq peoy SUI0)  SSaIpPy/uoneso joafoid

Adtjod ® '3An0alqQ 'jleoo wawa)3 ueld dwo)

SapIs yjoq uo Jaunb

ON{ ) S3A( x) 199l014 uawa|g uawarasdwy [ende)

"2 GIND PUE SHIEMIPIS 'SaUE| a%ig YIIM UONDas BUE|-p € 0) 1arujsuoday  uonduosaq [eoishug

{wedxa sayjo 31} Jamg
ywawdinbg
sanddng
saiin
ERNYEI N )
s)jauag + sobepy
314 jo JAquinN
HVIA HLG ANOA3E €Lizy Ad ZHILL AL LL/OL A 01/60 Ad Sied ) snoirdig 1OVdRI 1390N8 ONILVHEIdO 3LVWILSE 6
SI9'vEY 0pL'y9E'62 lejoL
(Bunueuy palo:d jo ponan
6v2'998'01 wes9 10ad
610°€9t a18yg Jiey
SL9vEY 62Z'981'8L UBid BMUOSOBI Jouag
vl'8h) xe] ses) uondQ 12207
¥VIA HLS ONOATR €HZL A CTHIL Ad LL/0L Ad aL60 Ad Siea ) snoiaalg 32UNOS ONIONNS 8
SI9vEr 0vL'¥9E'6Z 1ejoL
UGIENSIUILIPY JOBNUOCD
SLOVEY 61EZL1'22 uoIONJISU0D
19€'626'G pueT
$50°29Z°L ubisag/Busauibug
yuawdojaaeq yofoug
YVIA HLS ANOA3S E€LZL A TV AL LHOL Ad 0160 A4 SJed ) snolAdlg ¥V3IA ¥3d 1SOD GILVRILST £

“HIV4PL L GSMd '10-9€E0Md- 1 #SAS I SEJOMA'60-L L0SAM-LO9EE0Md ¥0-L HOSMd
-p0-9EE0Md "€0-1 EOSMJ-E0-9EE0Md "20-2LOSMJ-Z0-9EE0Md- L ¥SAS I EEAOMd

10-9€E0Md-IVOTIEPLASMd 'LY-9EE0Md "10-9EE0Md

#lunodoy siweq  gi

_ Aemuapun si UOLOMISUOD) sne)s /1L {uoneaynsnr )asloid} pajasue) Jo pakejaq y yoedut) 9
S3A (onrseA) drg 91 | 1
sepuey |eBa gL |9A37 9IIAIRG PasSeaIdU| G
00 Ov2¥9E'6C paledo||V IBJOL P
3 d uospiaeq r Aalsa o) poubissy  ¢| 855-600Z ‘808-5002 100fo1d
‘201-¥00Z 'OV 1-€00Z 'v£$-200Z '2€2-2002 | Buiacuddy asueuwpio
‘L29-0002 ‘80£-0002°'96.-000Z'28.2-6661 v
[ 00 §21°0€6'8¢ ] wbpng oL 2L | Buipuejg 01 pediuey/suniod | aweN joafoid €
[ Buusauibug ] woising 1L [ Z10-98-66666-P0-€ L-LEEOPS ] JequinN 108foug 7
_l SHIOM 2jaNd _ Aouabypdag Q1 vonjepodsues/ainjonseuyspeoy 1_ eaJy weaboid |
4 ey juswpuswy €102-600Z o w5 bondg 01 1 e e 3
U (U0 ¥ooxs 3 oliry> ey Buroney
AG QILLINGNS J9ayg uonewioju| yaafoid L.w,nusiwm x ‘ o s
3 osudimu e
3va epuo|4 ‘a|jIAuosyoer jo K19 oy T i g e 8
NOILDAS Wawsserry [E120d5 H oy juauns ¥
weibo1d juawaaoldw) jender Buueui 193l01d JO pPouldn

14

Exhibit 2
Page 6 of 6




