	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2009-778
Sponsor: Council President at the request of the Mayor:
Date of Introduction: October 13, 2009
Committee(s) of Reference: F; TEU
Date of Analysis: October 16, 2009
Type of Action: Appropriation; CIP Amendment
Bill Summary: This ordinance appropriates $1,660,295  by reallocating funds from the Durkeeville West Drainage, 8th Street (Boulevard to Liberty), Lenox Avenue (Lane to Normandy), Moncrief Road (Soutel to US 1) and Collins Road (Rampart to Blanding) projects contained in the Better Jacksonville Plan to the McDuff Avenue (Beaver to Edgewood)/5th Street Roadway Improvements Project so that a change order can be issued for the Bid Alternative work and construction can be completed, as initiated by B.T. 09-182; amends the 2009-2014 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program, approved by Ordinance 2009-513-E, to increase funding for the “McDuff Avenue/5th Street” project and to reduce funding for the “Durkeeville Area West Drainage Rehab”, “8th Street/Boulevard to Liberty,” “Lenox Avenue – Lane to Normandy”, Moncrief Road/Soutel to US l” and “Collins/Rampart to Blanding” projects.
Background:  The purpose of this appropriation is to transfer unneeded funding from the Durkeeville, 8th Street (Boulevard to Liberty), Lenox Avenue (Lane to Normandy), Moncrief Road, and Collins Road (Rampart to Blanding) projects to McDuff (Beaver to Edgewood) project to fund Bid Alternate change order work.  Funding is reduced for the former projects to allow for additional funding to complete construction of the latter projects.  The funding in the appropriation are monies previously appropriated to projects in the Better Jacksonville Plan.  The projects are located in Council Districts 9, 10 & 14, respectively.
Policy Impact: Public Works Department
Fiscal Impact:  
Analyst: Jackson







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

